in accordancé with Rule
3.38 of the Insolvengy A M O
{Eng and & Wales} Rules

W

2016 Notice of approval of administrator's proposals Companies House
24/10/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE
*ASFONAQR*
A1 08/10/2019 #277
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details
My [+ Filling in this §
Company number [TI?IT FF FW; 2 ?:9;23 clgr;p::teoirnmtypescript orin
Company name in full ! Havelock International Limited bold black capitals.
Court details
Court rame } High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Birmingham

\ Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Court case number ir—a—r;i‘g{—ammi 9 [ B WW[ r' 6 F_r— !

Administrator's name

Full forename(s} 1 David Robert

Surname ‘ Baxendale

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number i 7 More London Riverside

Street l London

Post town }

County/Ragion

ot [ [€[1] [2[R[T]
Country i

0417 Version 1.0



AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator's proposals

Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) [ Zalf 100ther'admipistrator

: } Use this section to teil us about
Surrame Hussain | angther administrater
ﬂ Administrator’s address @
Buicing namelnumber |7 Mors London Riverside O s o
Street 1 London : another administrator.

|
Post town 1 3
County/Region f 1 ,
Postcode | S EITE_—F'_R—F’—‘ i
County I ;
Date administrator(s) appointed
Date s o7 Ta2folTe |
E Date statement of proposals delivered to creditors
Date 2Fo ol [2of1ls |
u Date proposals were deemed to be approved
Date os o [2foliTe
m Sign and date
AdminisTrator's Sqnetie

signature X /5)’15&,\' X

Signature date FFI? Wﬁ; EW 14 lfg

04/17 Version 1.0



AMOG

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

' You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

' All information on this form will appear on the
| public record.

Contact name

Kate Whitham

@ Where to send

Comgany name PWC LLP

|

’ Address

Central Square

l 29 Wellington Street

|

Past town

Leeds
1 RS \West Yorkshire

== [ils [ [alolcl

m
| Vountry
|

lnx

Teteptore

0113 289 4162

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
- or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



www.pwe.co.uk/havelockinternational

In accordance with

msmhsoisietcts I gpelock International

and rule 3.35 of the

mmetiaind - Lamited — tn administration
.................................................... High Court of Justice

Date 20 September Business and Property Courts in Birmingham

209 Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

Anticipated to be

delivered to creditors

or 20 September 2019 Case No. CR-2019-BHM-000618

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

pwec



|
Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Why we've prepared this doéument

A summary of what you could recover

Brief history of the Company and why it’s in administration
What we’ve done so far and what's next if our proposals are approved
Statement of affairs

Statutory and other information

Receipts and payments account

Appendix A: Pre-administration costs

Appendix B: Creditors’ committee guidance

Appendix C: Proof of debt

Appendix D: Copy of the Statement of affairs

Havelock International Limited (in administration) -

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

11

12

13

i4

16

17

18



Havelock International (in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

l
Abbreviations and definitions

"The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this document:

: "Abbreviation or deﬁnmon - Meamng S

‘ Admzmstrators/ we/ us/ our " David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain both of 7More London
; R1vers1de London, SEt 2RT

BEIS - - - Department for Busmess, Energy & Industnal Strategy

cOmpan}m T E;SéiéféiiHfé;ﬁanor{gd' Limited -
i Deasﬁ T Deasﬂ Limited as secured creditor under ﬁxed and ﬂoatlng charges -
‘umrc ?ﬁ«"{ﬁévenue sfé'u;toms S T
‘mwee Mmehi;soivencv Actio86
6F " lndependent Group Finance Limited as secured creditor under fixed and
: floating charges

6 Insolvency(Fnglandand Wales) Rules206

preferent;ai cngd:tor; - P;rnarﬁy employee claims for unpaxd wages ‘earned in the four ‘months

_before the insolvency up te £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
CODtﬂbuthﬂS in certain circumstances

prescribed paﬁrtﬁ' M u The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from ﬂoatmg charge funds |
'in accordance with section 176A LIA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986
(Prescrlbed Part) Order 2003

- PwC - xPr'lc:ewaterhrmseCc:opers LLP 7 |

:
s S ey e s oo e i s e e e e N g

‘RES Redundancy Payments Semce part of the Insolvency Service, which is

{an executive agency sponsored by BEIS, and which authorises and pays

: -the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies under the
Employment Rights Act 1996

éch B11AS6

Schedule Bito the Insolvency Act 1986 %
i secured creditor " A creditor with secunty in respect of their debt, in accordance with
section 248 IA86
SIP _ ; Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are lssued to 1nsolvency ;
! | practitioners under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory
;authorities. SIPs set out principles and key compliance standards with
i whtch msolvency practltloners are requlred to comply. :
SIP g Statement of Insolvency Practlce 9 Payments to insolvency office
% 'holders and thelr assoczates |
- SRS o e e et .
unsecured cred1tors ; Credltors who are nexther secured nor preferennal




»

Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

f
Why we’ve prepared this document

As we've explained previously, on 31 July 2019 the Company went into administration and Zelf Hussain and T
were appointed as Administrators.

We tell you in this document why the Company was put into administration. We give you a brief history and set
out our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration. We include details of the Company’s assets and
liabilities, and say how likely we are to be able to pay each class of creditor.

According to 1A86, the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these objectives:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going eoncern, or if that is not possible or if (b) would achieve a better result
for the creditors than (a)

‘b)  achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up {without first being in administration), or finally, if that is not possible

(¢} realising the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, we're following objective (¢}, as it was not reasonably practical to rescue the Company as a going
concern and/or achieve a better result for creditors than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(vrithout first being in administration).

Our job is to manage the Company until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and we’ve impiemented them so far as possible. After that the administration will end.

The whole of this document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
adrinistration.

We're not seeking a decision from the creditors to approve our proposals because we think the Company doesn't
have encugh assets to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors other than from the prescribed part.

So, our proposals will be treated as approved unless enough creditors ask us to seek a decision to approve them.
This would happen if at least 10% in value of the total creditors ask us to do so (in line with rule 15.18 IR16) within
eight business days of the date we deliver the proposals to you.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with my colleague Kate Whitham on 0113 289 4162.

David Robert Baxendale

Joint Administrator of the Company

David Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain have been appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company to marnage its affairs, business
and property as its agents without personal liability. They are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insclvency Practitioners by the

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
hetps: Frwwe.gov. uk/government/ publications finsolvency-pravtifioner-code-of -ethics



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the joint administrators.
Persanal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the joint administrators’ appointment. Further details are
available in the privacy statement on the Pw(.co.uk website or by contacting the joint administrators.



¢

Havelock International (in adsinistration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

i
A summary of what you could recover

Estimated outcome for secured creditors

What secured creditors are owed: IGF - ¢.£1m
Deasil — c.E5m

% Recovery Forecast timing
What we think secured creditors could recover: IGF ~ 100% 6 months

Deasil - Uncertain N/A

Estimated dividend prospects

For preferential ereditors: Uncertain Unknown

For unsecured creditors: Uncertain Unknown

This is a brief summary of the possible outcome for creditors based on what we know so far. You shouldn’t use
it as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt trading. Please read the rest of this document.

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

IGF’s debt as of the date of appointment was ¢.£3m and is secured under an agreement dated 7 May 2019 in
relation to invoice discounting facilities provided to the Company against a debtor ledger with a book value of
£4.6m; made up of trade debtors of £925k, accrued income of £1.1m and retentions of £1.6m. Under the
discounting facility, all book debts, both pre and post administration, are assigned to IGF. IGF is expected to be
paid in full from book debt collections. IGF also has fixed and floating charges over all the Company’s assets.

Deasil's lending as at the date of the appointment was ¢.E5m s is secured by a debenture dated 3 July 2018.
This security gives Deasil fixed and floating charges over all of the Company’s assets. Based on what we
currently know, Deasil will suffer a significant shartfall on its lending,.

Preferzntial creditors (mainly employees)
We think we'll be able to pay a dividend to preferential creditors, but, we do not know at this stage what the

timing and quantum of any dividend might be. The outcome for preferential creditors is heavily dependent on
retention realisations and any book debt realisations after IGF has been paid in full.

Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part is a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors. It’s paid out of “net
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made available where the floating charge was created on
or after 15 September 2003.

The amourt of the prescribed part is:
¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000

» 20% of net property above £10,000
e subject 1o a maximum of £600,000.



Havelock International (in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

The prescribed part applies in this case as there is a floating charge created on or after 15 September 2003.

We think there will be a prescribed part dividend for unsecured creditors but this is heavily dependent on IGF
being paid in full and there being surplus book debts to be assigned back to the Company sufficient to meet all
costs of the administration and preferential claims. It also requires the prescribed part funds to exceed the costs
of agreeing creditor claims and paying a dividend. This guidance is only an indication. You shouldn’t use it as
the main basis for any bad debt provisions or debt trading.

Based on what we know currently, we do not think there will be any dividend for unsecured creditors other than
from the prescribed part.



Havelock International (in administration) - Joint Administraters” proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

I
Brief history of the Company and why it’s
in administration

Background

The Company was incorporated on 29 June 2016 and was dormant until the purchase of the business and assets
from the administrators of Havelock Europa Plc in July 2018,

The Company was a UK based provider of interior fit-out specialists providing the full spectrum of services
from design, through to manufacture and installation. Its head office and manufacturing facilities were based in
Kirkealdy, Fife, and the business employed over 250 staff. Its customers included major retailers, banks,
construction companies and commercial organisations.

The circumstances leading to our appointment

Fcllowing the successful acquisition of the business and assets from Havelock Europa ple, the Company
suifered from deteriorating market conditions in the sector, This created a challenging trading environment
and reduced sales across major contracts, with the business unable to successfully win enough new work to be
prcfitable. In addition, the majority of suppliers were continuing to supply on a proforma basis, resulting in
increased working capital requirements. These factors left the Company in significant financial stress.

The directors implemented a two-fold strategy to save the business. The Company firstly approached a number
of parties to try and secure additional funding, and secondly sought to achieve a sale of the shares of the
Company or its business and assets. Unfortunately, no transaction was able to be concluded in the time frame
needed and, as the Company was unable to secure additional funding, the directors were left with no other
option but to place the company into administration, with David Baxendale and Zelf Hussain appointed
Administrators on 3t July 2019,

Sales Process

On 18 July 2019, the Company engaged PwC to assist the directors in exploring options to attract additional
investment, market the business for sale, and to commence contingency planning for the appointment of
Administrators should a solvent sale prove unsuccessful. A team from PwC, supported by the directors,
undertook sale negotiations with a number of interested parties. From this, one conditional offer was received,
but it was deemed undeliverable due to the length of time required by the offeror to complete its due diligence
without additional funding being in place.

Pre-administration costs

‘The decision was taken by the directors on 28 July 2019 that the Company would move into administration.
Our time costs from that date until our appointment totalled £58,208 (excluding VAT). We also incurred legal
expenses of £3,166 (plus VAT).

Pw(’s initial role was to advise the Company on its options in relation to a sales process and contingency
planning for administration. When it became clear that insclvency of the Company was inevitable, PwC
additional.y worked with the Company’s directors and their legal advisers in preparing for administration.

We think that PwC’s role in preparing and planning for our appointment made a significant contribution to
achieving the purpose of the administration because it (a) explored whether there was potential for the business
to continue as a going concern and (b) allowed time to effectively plan an administration strategy which is in the
best interes- of the creditors of the Company.



Havelock International {(in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achjeving the purpose of administration

More details of these fees and expenses, including further information regarding the work undertaken, can be
found at Appendix A.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, no fees or expenses were charged by any other insolvency practitioner.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval
under rule 3.52 [R15 and doesn’t form part of our proposals, which are subject to approval under paragraph 53
Sch B1 1A86. If you elect a creditors’ committee, it will be up to the committee to give this approval under rule
3.52 IR16.

But if there’s no committee, then because we've said we think the Campany doesn’t have enough assets to pay
anything to unsecured creditors, other than via the prescribed part, it will be for the secured creditors and
preferential creditors if applicable to do so instead.



Havelock International {(in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

What we’ve done so far and what’s next if
our proposals are approved

Management and financing of the Company’s affairs and business

Strategy and immediate actions

David Baxendale and Zelf Hussain were appointed Administrators on 31 July 2019, Having completed
contingency planning prior to our appointment, our objectives on appointment were:

e To contact key customers and contractors on major projects to ascertain interest in completing the
work;

+ To contact all debtors, seeking to realise value from the Company’s debtors book;

» To continue with a sales process of the business, facilitating site visits and conversations with interested
parties. Failing this, we would engage parties interested in purchasing the plant & machinery of the
Company; and

» To maximise value from realising stock; selling finished goods to key customers, contractors and
competitors.

Immediately on appointment, we attended the Company’s premises and took control of the assets. 247
employees were made redundant immediately, with 18 employees retained to assist in implementing the
administration strategy. Arrangements were put in place with IGF to use funds that were payable to it under its
assignment rights, including £100,000 of the pre-administration bank balance, to fund the administration.

In th2 days immediately following the administration it became clear that the Company’s customers had already
taker. steps to mitigate their exposure by engaging alternative contractors to complete unfinished contracts. We
thereore decided that the Company would not undertake to complete outstanding contracts, but would focus
on stcck realisations through the sale of finished goods as described below.

Explcring interest in the business

Contact was made with parties who had previously expressed interest in the business and assets. Despite some
well progressed conversations, no formal offers were received for the business and assets, and we have therefore
proceeded with a strategy to realise the assets on a piecemeal basis.

Stock sales

As part of the process of liaising with customers on our appointment, we identified certain customers with
interest in the Company’s finished goods stock.

Under th2 terms of IGF’s invoice discounting facility, all post appointment book debts are assigned to IGF. Sales
of most finished goods stock to date is therefore shown as post appointment book debts and as fixed charge
receipts in the attached receipts and payments account. In order to facilitate more complex stock sales , we
negotiated with IGF to exclude sales to one major customer from the facility. Sales of these stocks therefore are
shown as tloating charge receipts in the receipts and payments account. In addition, we agreed that funds from
stock sales could be utilised to meet the administration operating costs. We also saw an opportunity to source
additional stock from a third party for a major customer. These sales are shown as trading sales in the receipts
and payments account, with the associated supplier payments being shown as costs of trading sales.

We will continue to make stock sales to existing customers, We are also speaking to other parties interested in
acquiring the residual stock in due course.



»

Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Book debts

The book debts are assigned to IGF under the invoice discounting facility under which it was owed
approximately £1m on administration. The trade debtor ledger and accrued income ledger have a comnbined
book debt value of £3.6m with an estimated to realise value of £750,000 as per the director’s statement of
affairs. To date the sum of ¢.£838K has been realised against these ledgers exceeding the estimated realisable
value. Some c.£304k has been collected directly by IGF. Where monies have been paid to the Administrators
directly, we have been monitoring and liaising with IGF to transfer funds and enable them to reconcile their
accounts. The Administrators are continuing to pursue the outstanding trade debts and accrued income
balances and have appointed a firm of independent Quantity Surveyors to review the contracts in greater detail
and pursue the customers and contractors accordingly to maximise realisations.

We anticipate that collections will shortly be sufficient to repay IGF its lending in full and that subsequently, the
remaining book debt ledger will be reassigned to the Company. '

Plant and machinery

We are currently negotiating a sale of the plant and machinery to a third party having previously instructed
agents to provide an independent valuation. We hope to conclude this transaction shortly, failing which we will
work with our agents to initiate an alternative realisation strategy.

Cash

A total of £230,485.86 has been realised in respect of monies held in a pre-appointment bank account. The
cash balance represented collections from book debts which were assigned to IGF. We took legal advice, which
concluded that this balance was trust monies held on behalf of IGF. As a result, we paid a total of £130,485.86
to IGF as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account, with the balance retained for provide some
funding for the administration, as noted above.

Employees

At the date of our appointment, the Company employed 265 people. Of these employees, 247 were made
redundant with immediate effect on the date of our appointment and a small workforce was retained to assist
with the administration. We have liaised with all employees so they can recover some monies owed from the
RPS.

‘Work still to be done

We will continue the asset realisation strategy as set out above. We will seek to accelerate the sale of finished
goods as well as plant and machinery. We will also monitor the collection of book debts, liaise with IGF in this
regard end ensure any surplus debtor collections are paid to the estate.

While the Company does not appear to own any other assets kniown to have any material value, we have a duty
to investigate what other assets there may be {including potential claims against third parties } and what
recoveries can be made.

We will use surplus funds after meeting the costs of the administration to make distributions to the various
classes of creditors, potentially including a dividend to unsecured ereditars from the preseribed part.

During the course of the administration, we will be winding-down the Company’s affairs, including any
necessary fnal tax and VAT matters and dealing with the Company's books and records. We must also comply
with all rel=vant insolvency legislation and regulatory obligations arising as a result of the insolvency of the
Company and our appointment as Administrators. These typically include periodic reports to creditors,
obtaining approval for our remuneration and internal controls to ensure the administration strategy continues
to be approoriate and outstanding matters are being progressed on a timely basis.

The administration will be brought to an end as soon as it is appropriate to do so.



Havelock International (in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Connected party transactions

There have been no transactions to connected parties to date. Should this position change we will update
creditors in our next report.

Directors’ conduct and investigations

As outlined in our initial letter to creditors, we have a duty to form a view on the actions of anybody who has
been a director of the Company in the three years before our appointment. We will submit our findings to BEIS
within three months of our appointment.

We will also decide whether any action should be taken against anyone to recover or contribute to the
Company’s assets. If you think there is something we should know about and you haven't yet told us, please
complete the relevant section of the proof of debt attached to this document. This is part of our normal work
and doesn't necessarily imply any criticism of the directors’ actions.

Objective of the administration

W= are pursuing objective (¢) which is to realise the Company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or
preferential creditors, as it was not practical to rescue the Company as a going concern and/or achieve a better
result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up (without first being in
administration).

The Administrators conciuded that administration was the best insolvency route for the Company. In particular
in relation to the project work and engaging with major contractors as administration allowed for greater
flexibility for the Company to operate or make commercial arrangements in order to maximise value for
creditors. It also allowed a better chance of exploring the sales process and inviting offers for the sale of the
business, even if the prospects of a sale were low.

Creditors’ committee

We're asking you to decide whether you wish to elect a creditors’ commiittee to help us in discharging our duties.
If the creditors do wish to do so, there will be a creditors’ committee if enough creditors want to be on it. Please
see Appendix B for a guide to creditors’ committees.

Our fees and disbursements

It will be up to the creditors’ committee to fix the basis of our fees and Category 2 disbursements. But if there's
no committee, because we've said we think the Company doesn’t have enough assets to pay anything to
unsecured creditors other than via the prescribed part, we'll ask the secured creditors and preferential creditors,
if applicable, to do so instead. If creditors or the committee do not fix the basis of our fees and Category 2
disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no later than 18 months after the date of our

appointment.

Ending the administration

Our exit route will depend on the outcome of the administration. As we've said above, we think there may be a
dividend for unsecured creditors from the prescribed part. Assuming that's the case, once we've paid any
prescribed part dividend and finished our other work, we'll file a notice with the Registrar of Companies and
the Company will be dissolved three months later. But if we think that there are matters that should be
conducted in a liquidation rather than in the administration, we may instead apply for a court order ending the
administration and for the Company to be wound up.

If we don’t think any of the objectives of administration are achievable, we'll apply for a court order ending the
administration and for the Company to be dissolved.

10



>

Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Statement of affairs

We were given a statement of affairs of the Company on 20 August 2019. It was signed by Christepher
Campbeli.

A copy of the statement of affairs and our comments on it are attached at Appendix D. As required by law, it
includes details of the names, addresses and debts of creditors (including details of any security held}, other
than, if applicable, employees and former employees of the Company and consumers claiming amounts paid in
advance for the supply of goods and services.

11



Havelock International (in administration) - Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Statutory and other information

'Court details for the administration:

i Full name:

|High Court of Justice

Business and Property Courts in Birmingham
Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

Case No. CR-2019-BHM-000618

' Havelock International Limited — in administration
{%;-‘;&;ng name: " Haveloek T
'Registered number: 'E)Eé,’y]bé S .
'Registered address: - o 8% Floor, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds,
| ‘LSt 4DL (Formerly Ground Floor, Egerton House, 68 |
f § Baker Street, Weybridge, KT13 8AL) :
& e o e = erme e T T—— B S PR—
;Company directors: (,hrlstopher Campbel] thhp Raymond Emmerson,

: Company secretary

!

secretary:
' Date of the administration appdintmenﬁ

Admmlstrators names and addresses:

A;ipomter s/ apphcant’s name and address:

Objectlve bemg pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’

responsibilities:

on Insolvency Proceedings (recast) :

Regulatmn (EU) 2025/848 of the European .
Parliament and of the Council of 20 May 2015

x

'RJP Secretaries Limited
Shareholdings held by the directorsand - None

:31 July 201§

: George McAdam and Gold Round Limited.

Dawd ‘Robert Baxendale and Zelf Hussain of

: PricewaterhouseCoapers LLP, 7 More London,
‘ Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

P

‘The directors of the Company,

1
1

i

}

1

For the purpose,s of paragraph 100 (2} of Sch B1 IAS() e

ObJecuve {e) - reahsmg the Compafi};s'néssets to p;iy a '

chwdend to secured and preferential Creditors

‘the Administrators may exercise any of the powers
< jointly or mdm@ually

“The Regn]atlon apphes to this administration and the

. proceedings are main proceedings

12



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

i
'Receipts and payments account

Havelock Internationzl Limited - in Administration

Statement of 3 July 2049 to
Affairs 12 September 2019
&}
Eix: har
Roeceipts
756,000 Assigned book debts 408,162.93
Less: assigned book debts paid to IGF (403,155.47)
Surplus assigned book debis i 5,007.46
259,000 Cash at bank 230,485.86
Less: ring fenced funds due back to IGF (130,485 .86)
Surpius cash at bank 100,000.00
Trading sales 367,901.61
Less: costs of trading sales (227,501.23)
Surpius trading sales 140,400.38
1,009,000 Total 245,407.84
Payments
Wages & tax/pension deductions (122,538.56)
Total {122,538.56)
Fixed charge balance 122,869.28
Fioati har
Receipts
Bank interest received gross 684.73
Funding from third parties/chargehoider } 12,947.58

150,000 Plant and equipment -
250,000 Deferred consideration -
50,000 Stock - raw materals and WP -

505,000 Stock - floating charge 6,348 14
500,000 Total 18,360.45
Paymaents
Agents' Feaes - Property & Assets {1,550.00)
Licenses, trade marks, royalties elc {45.080)
Office costs, Stationery & Postage (633.00)
Rent (7.606.17)
Insurance (5.638.35)
Wages & tax/pension deductions - {40.846.19) .
Empioyee/subcontractor costs & expenses C {121.00)
Total ' - (57,439.71)
Floating charge balance o {38,079.26)
Vat control account 30,554.01
Funds in hand* 115,344.03

*Funds held In interest bearing bank account

13



Havelock International (in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

|
Appendix A: Pre-administration costs

The table below provides details of costs which were incurred before our appointment as Administrators but
with a view to the Company entering administration. Details of the work done and expenses incurred follow.

To the best of our knowledge, no expenses have been incurred by another person qualified to act as an
Tnsolvency Practitioner.

Details of agreement | Paid amount Payment Unpaid

including date and (£) made by amount

parties to it (£)

CQur fees as Administrators-in- PwC nil n/a 58,208

waiting

Expenses incurred by us as Eversheds Sutherland nil n/a 3,166
Administrators-in-waiting

Total 61,374

A breakdown of our pre-administration fees as Administrators in waiting by hours and grade of staff is set out
below:

Anutysis of time vosts for the perjod froem 28 Jud 2034 (o 33 Jul 2oa

Fenlor Rentor Average hourly]

Apgecy of amdgament Pavtner Mevcior Manager Maneger Anscciste Asspcinte  Secredsrial Total hours) Time cout ratel

£ £

Seravege & Flanainy 9.00 .80 £330 20.00 aabo 147 - 120.77| 28,080 58] 4635
- . R . 550 . . E .50 2,297.50, 405.00]
[Fotai For the period | 9.0 e 33.% 6.3 ad+ " T3 1637 3830773 [ A0 .98

Our fees as Administrators—in-waiting
This werk entailed:

+ Drafting and reviewing communications to employees and gathering employee information in
areparation for the wind-down of the Company;
Reviewing operational needs and value within the Company’s contracts and stock;
Liaising with the Company directors in preparation for the appointment; and

e Liaising with the Secured Creditors regarding the appointment and securing funding for the
administration.

Please note the following:

= Qur work for the administration commenced on 28 July 2019 following meetings with the directors
aftar we concluded that a sales process could not be completed.
The Company entered administration at 3:52pm on 31 July 2014.

»  All of our pre-administration fees and expenses remain unpaid

e  Weincluded details eatlier in this report on the work done with a view to the Company entering
administration.

Approval of pre-administration costs

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval
under Rule 3.52 IR16 and doesn’t form part of our Proposals, which are subject to approval under Paragraph 53

14



.

Havelock International {in administration) — Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Sch Bi IAB6. We expect the secured and preferential (if applicable) creditors will be the relevant class of
creditor to renew and approve these costs for payment.

15



|
Appendix B: Creditors’ committee

guidance

Please follow the link below to access to the creditors’ commmittee guidance:

hitps:/ /www.pwe.co.uk/business-recovery/administrations/assets/creditor _committee.pdf

16



Appendix C: Proof of debt

The proof of debt may be found at www.pwe.co.uk/havelockinternational.

Please follow the link below to access the proof of debt:

hitps://www.pwe.co.uk/business-recovery/administrations/assets/havelock-international-limited-proof-of-
cebt.pdf

17



Appendix D: Copy of the Statement of
affairs

A copy of the director’s statement of affairs as at the date of administration is provided over the page. Here are
our comments on it:

* Asis normal in a statement of affairs, there is no provision for the costs of realising the Company’s assets or
the costs of the administration.

As required by law, the Statement lists the names and address of creditors other than employees.
We haven't audited the information.

»  The directors have reported that the estimated realisable value of trade debtors is £750,000 and the
Administrators think this this estimate is reasonable.

s Retentions have been classified as floating charge but following a security review we know they are subject
to a fixed charge. ‘

s  The directors have reported potential realisable values of £150,000 for plant and equipment and £100,000
for stock. The Administrators hope to exceed these realisable values.

»  Deferred consideration has an estimated realisable value of £250,000. The Administrators are uncertain
whether this value can be realised as the deferred consideration is contingent on the trading performance
over the next 12 months of a subsidiary sold by the Company prior to the administration.

» The directors estimated cash of £259,000 to be realised, to date £230,486 has been realised. This is shown
as a floating charge asset in the Statement of Affairs, but the Administrators have received legal advice that
these were trust monies held for the benefit of IGF and therefore this should be shown as a fixed charge
asset or deduction from the amount owed to IGF.



Inaniveney (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 Rule 3.30

Insert date the company
entered into admindstration

Statement of affairs

i

| Name of company | " Company number
Havelock International Limited |

. Registered office address ;
2 Ac Court

High Street

| Thames Ditton :

| Surrey

t KT7 oSR

[

10257402

In the ' " Court case number
Business and Property Courts in I - CR-2019-BHM-0618

- Birmingham, Insolvency and Companies = ;
List (ChD) ;

The particulars and other information shown in this statement of affairs
and any continuation sheets give a full and complete statement of the
company'’s affairs as at

Date | 31 july 2019

Statement of truth

I believe that the facts in this statement of affairs are true.

Full name Christopher Campbell

Signed C C&Q&‘

Dated 20 August 2019



A — Summary of assets

Assets subject to fived charge:

Trade debtors (Assigned)

Accrued income

Total assets subject to fixed charge
Less: amounts due to invoice discount provider
Surplus available to floating charge

Assets subject to floating charge:

Plant and equipment

Retentions

Deferred consideration re: Stage Systems
Intangible assets

Stock ~ raw materials and WIP

Stock - finished goods

Cash
Total assets subject to floating charge

Uncharped assets;

N/A - no uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _C/Y@.(L_ Date: 20 August 2019

“Book " Estimated
value realisable value
___E E
! 925,000 750,600 i
1,123,000 Nil ‘
: 2,048,000 1 750,000
i ! }
| (1,009,000) . (1,009,000)
1,039,000 Nil %
i
244,000 150,000
1,640,000 Nil
250,000 250,000
| 4,002,000 Nil
847,000 ! 50,000
814,000 50,000
254,000 250,000
8,056,000 759,000
Nil Nil
9,095,000 759,000 |




B — Summary of liabilities

Estimated

| realisable value
£ _

Estimated total assets available for _
preferential creditors (carried {rom page A) . o 759,000

| Estimated to rank

| o
Preferential ereditors: i £250,000

|
Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards preferential £ 509,000
creditors
Estimated prescribed part where applicable (to carry forward) | £105,000

|
Estimated total assets available for floating charges ' T e 404,000
Debts secured by floating charges | £6,224.668
Estimated deficiency / surplus after floating charges £ ! (5,820,668)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable £105,000
(brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors ) £ | 105,000
Unsevured non preferential claims (excluding any shortfall w NN PR R
tloating charge holders) :
Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards non “ T (1,717,273)
preferential creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating
charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holdets (brought down) ! £5.820,668
Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards creditors £ (7.537,941)
Issued and called up share capital i E1

!
Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members £ (7,537,942)

signature_C- 5@\' Date: 20 August 2019




6102 IsnEny 0T :a3eq

amenihg

SIGYp3ID
N VN sodap Jaumsuo)
T SaaA0jdwa ToWIo]
000'0%2 SUHE JO [9A8] PAIBUIISY pue ssafojdury

1999 [plo);

o mim = o e+ e e e o o e [—

§99°596'G groT Amp s admuagagg 899'6g6'G | MY P st ‘uopuer] eans puoqg plo F2 100 ws panLH fisea(d
e Eé; aruaga T
; pamyy
: $10103p | ; IURUL YIMOID)
000600 6108 Ae €1 BPEI} UIR1IAD JO JUAWHHISSY | 000600t S Iy IYpay ‘Ieans ydiy ‘o1edsdary | wapuadapuy
, SIOYPaId
N V/N auoy | ELz'zagt PaAYORLIE ANPBYDS 225 I3Y10 pue Ipel],
A3In0a8 Jo InqeA n?% Amoan e

"3{qe3 STYY U ST UOIIBWLIOJUT SUIeS JY3 [[B suieiuod )l ve Fuo] se 38ed s1y1 01 payoeilv aq Aew sio3pars s Aurdutos ay) Jo 181  JUIIUIAUOD 10W JI

saruedwo) Jo IRAISTENY 23 0 PALALSP
LON a1e safnpayas Joupaid Hsodap Iawnsuod pue aafo|durs ay ], "sa[npayos steiedas ui 1o 1S 3q ISOW SWIRD JIaY) JO S[ERISP [N HIS1) 03 P3MO S3Gap 33 Jo [vj0}
ay} pue S0 paId Jsodap JAWNSUOD JO IIGIENU A1) PUL WAL G} PasO SIGAP 243 JO [B10] A} pUB saafordla 19uiio] pue saado]diua JO JOqUINU 31} A[RPIYIS SIYE Ul 3pNpoUf

-woissassod s Aueduiod ay; ui Ausdoxd 1840 ajitt
JO notjuaar JUTWIRLD SIONPAID PUD SIHTIWIIITE a{es [BUOIIPUOD 10 Fulses] [31EYD ‘aseydand-211] I3pUn SI0NPIII [[¢ AJRUIPT PUE “( SIOHPaI0 Jisodap JIUISTOD, ) SIVIALS
10 5pood jo Apddns a1yl jo adueape ur prad sjunowe UL SIOUPSID IDWNSUCH PUE saafoidwIa 1auLrof ‘saaioidws uey) 110 ‘SIONPalad [{E 9PRDUT IS N0 30N

SI0)IPAId Auedwo) - g



6103 15N8NY 07 1318(]

t FIVIOL
w _ VP STm "UOPUOT |
] “laanig puog plo bz ‘toolqqS | PNy xg deoy v/N
1 10°0 !
. dopepen oo dnpa
- unowe RIo]; | asegs ad junoy

ofed supl 03 paydrRNE aq Avw sIApjoYaseys s Auedwoo a1 JO ISIf € JUIUSAUOD JIOW J]

s1apjoyaaeys Auedwo) - D




SJ1011Pa1d [enuaIdjaxd uou parndasun Jo anpayds — xipuaddy



'

00 £8Y PIOIIT A oEYy oy Od M Supsnay vapur) alry ag
noght unpLeyy adpuy UopUT T NN | P Bpieog
) GREEES DIMYSY - UG W] BRI DP) ARsYNIRS UONING ‘1 BUN i prponstio] mwa
hobrel m_ﬁmx_:,.c.m_m T . .tﬂm ) aug uoriadwag, §¢ Ruixig 10EL §C
ac.%wwW ; y:ﬁzwmm. ) - B Rl R A I mi o m () wedsun g sesyoegg
[P . [IRN] REIELRW| INSLITNN uasioyd ) e

THGHLLT

FE TS I

L1, 33

06 0% e

proy funsiandy 168 _ PrY R AT 190D

117407 Py 0oL 98 “ Pl ssaavy Majthnn sy

T HHRLTY G0 My uegy JT1 pupjiooag 63 5 apd1y
C PSR

sy A R

I MRS a4 ]

PYT eIy ey

ot igh

'
i
N

| SO

chgTiim

12205 1 OF

PYLaY urad |

oy
JUAL R 3D SUAMEY BOSYIE)

CtLag

suypinig

N4 Pu] ey P

9 Hun

DY SRR ITDLIIBET M)

2P

ey

b iigiir

YIPDAY Proy geesy

e Aoy

P poosya)

U O

[ERI{Ha1

sardsig IRy WaD

HOYYQOTL

LRI |

RAVETS BN U E

ot

YITHHBAHU O

WG AB[3Y OOL

{1y Rusndy (pzpayind

AR BLSIPUL YNSIOYgyY

LORI9RY vy aom)y

2058t

[ SYANSS ¢

SIPHIOURIS B U ey

MUV |PLISTPUL UOIGIY MaN 9T

192015 SpedMaN 1R

31d 1 |

EFArT TR Ry £ pr Ny surdinbyg wmwmm
0g eyt ‘ RALEN JERTETA-TForg S S Py e asnog weyg
bl SRV ! PROY DA N : HI04 [BUISORUT DOWENYY | PRI pi7 sedsids prdananog

19657 DL

VHRIOAY "Dy DR

I ROl (Od

QU 2034108 1DWOISRD

M 509

Qb il penidlan g 1S APy G HoNNQLISi(Y Aqqig
(GRS PR HHON ORGS0 SPTUSAY Y], 120 U7y POMUETT Unsuyoq a5 IRg
NEALLOG MR D L VO AVAINGT AALINIT JATOZY
Ay REF LY i DINOLIIAGUN ) HIPLPIT Y AP dden & Pr suonngng uadsy
A ShY HidY FAIT AALID LAY 1T X0Y Od SPURIPHY ISR 01y
GOOGL'T yAneaoqyino w7 oy HOW SIML] T 134030 AOUBINEY[ SHUL] AUNYIUY

[HEELEC S IU I IR

SUTEL TSR HHA AU

PRoN pOfla], 6E

pry Gaufop sty

RCRCEE L BT

SMAYUIEN OF-61 3]

PYI M SONPNL|

; Lentinnag NG PrayIan] SUTHIED [0, SSIIISNY B0y
M wgEny ayrry sauled YT 10315 muaay
A ST SEUPPY 5531pDPY ETVEEIN



LzEtegt

m.ﬂ@mvdn )
Coobil
gootl'g

mm.mmﬂmﬂ
gaogrin

e e e et e e

ey frisnpa ] uapisoying

Ot s 2PNg

1

T 1
asti(] Enuapnlg 08o1

DUT SIS
Funnduio) ® gourwao]

Yoy pioyg endy

asnop Aend)

PIT 03 ssE0 juapuadapu]

AT I LA JOIRTAY OD6E
I
IS LA . o i i i i - .
aWEny IV UG AR
[ — CRT PR

o gpte

“1ARI2 4 WRYPOOAR YNNG

PROY ST 1Y

NIk SEAUISTG JNSAYIURI

PV SOPRIG AIpunoy alew| “

133G sepung ob

SAOAIAT JAARLL BOFYOIE U]

ey MO ST

PUPLONE 1] 55 H

SNDGSO) L OV

P M0 ARI%H

IEAOH U0AT

SUHONNIGE BORLNG ¥3ARA0

G081 ghingquipy o Amsyppgeay o paYRag GRUIpY 191 triodyy Uy
s 1 {ppeayiny o | ydjopuey § pr1 pAog 2dinan
PTgtey ; IR HIT ] SSOWISTE AWIOSYUELY 'OT HU[} youRig N ~ 4% edosng rwag
gotrg | pRrdenung pErry I RALIP ) yieg seaupsng andsug g wup PIT S12BNUCY U] IWAD
00Peg SN b1EE NI iy Gammﬁ oy suapien N3N
4+l kA I UNY] L] pIBYIUALL LG FALIQ] IROKNEYD) AN Yo !
CREORERE TSI
193015 JUOUIIREY JEON, b1 Jagy / pawun RUBLION
BENLLES - o ) ) T D

[aleg el
e v wnevenered -
sogahogy ;

00 ROLE

‘ .
m coobtt

a0zt
Tievhgrgr

o

HDYAULLIG AR

WP |

[EEMTARTRITIN

prmy Ry

W00 UOTRA 't HUN

Y1 A ISRy

Aqiep mipg £

P Aapeg amysasg

Y|

RS ROy SSALrapg P11 dnoas Ay
IO ) HroTRiglvyE ou oy HAUROS 25
I AL A T SOt vt el - SRl

PR ST

;_ﬁmﬁ
9RLOE'G HHw SafRuer
LFoog
_ .n.,t‘.;::?ﬁz
m ovooosg o peay ’
09 YR0tSe )y Ko

Bt

[FlaXTe ISR N

L gibng

sy
g

ARSI

SUGWIAUNG

proy jondiay gers -

T

RO RIYEY TN

IR UBGULION

1S3 W/ L SR L0MPIat]

. Buippng SHs ojfeL

SAMALEG JAM0] NABIPAH 994

PROY UaDMOIIRE L2

»miog {urgry PIT suonnog duranosay smasey
PN PIOIINON) 691 SUVURDNSORN .2 R A i B
M

Adautog 3 Bumydoys poaamiy ¢

WO

3810} U0

Annory |

UG BURdLenyQ

penY AURIP YUY TUoN

Ay auepizy

sy axoajo) 511

417 [PUONIPWISIN] -
PRy IngG spagiaaty

S| paoBuey |

ﬁEbECREQU LANEERSG

AUOYRTIOLIY

1331 LR YLON g1t

SUONNOE IS [UImUnIauy

1R 000 11t

prey YV &

HA0U]

GonERITa
puenedg jeunsuasdanuy

SHHOM HOYIY

sapuady FulisauiBuy

00'000'St

oz ity

o bio's

ReR9Lt

HPAIBYI0N A SpuPPIng ©

e o =

yinquipy

AP LY

S0 18T - U BRIy

CAIVIST ORI ONIGO0M

iR KSAUSNY WIKDN

pr] s niaay afnfuy

Z.LIND ‘92079

G
SAIDOTONHIAL VIADYINT

prROY SURY 9

PI1DUOIY vospunapy

DPOY IewaRi vE

MO PIOIMESD uyar

AULNSIY 3



| bgser I L ) ) w 1N 4L, PYI N0 dlNIsag
zigla't _ NPy o . u Span PV SSOIUIeIS pUR] ]
Thoziitgl . SPIPIYS JIN0g EH.E,E;W . _ sadene) sreuuep £F prrumamngO rd
" 1ot :i o o Sal MOLTY allws; o } sejoeutig YL | PVl wuzcm.,mw.wmu‘ ;
_, .cc,dmc.ﬂ 1 B o 5: . BUTY N TOIQ T JBRISZURH (U3} A9 UmsG urg _
At aER'E jErnsUInrsy L o SnwensuimRig (dgO) A9 GOS0 ~uRg
‘ﬂwfmm_ii . ' b ..,a,x::.ﬂ . o uuutwahzmﬂﬂ%aw 99 FAUNg (Uny} ugoy
I f:v:f S T ﬂmi WITFSPTY DT PRTIOH 310 PYI o @E,:mm.;
cooooxm o - E o EnL R g ol R PY1 N[} SAIPS PASIQ.
:oo_mﬁm... ( preny f:msv;w,_ml uliey] Lapmalys ' aun wcf(.m.w:mucw SH[AIIRAON
33@1@4{;5- I e N N :Fﬁl._c?;m spiosg £ 307] STOH UM P¥T g0 $AAIAG UPLOON
) QOOOT - :.ﬁ.ﬁ.ﬁm’ﬁfh&ﬁm:i :.m,a_, ﬁ d o o ATy Umztw&. M0 mmzﬁnm. )uu/;w
amuawﬁ.aﬁoo,m;!L,. B o . o Antaay nuwping L1 ch:mEuu POOY (AN
-II.. MVMHM c:«.ﬁmﬂ ) ,‘«Hf Mﬁmx _23 ot - L ashio}] wepy :.meﬂ:ﬁ RINNRI M
) Ca.ui:ﬂﬂrlllvlilz o ,w‘.c:mmﬁ?ﬁ ,J:J E,.:Mi.;,wwm”is .< o ‘ e u?w.ﬂu 5 ASTIOH WAL P ».mm."a:;?d. IRASH m
wﬁ.m s o o umygea ) < s - _ ANU3AY IR & sjddng Lasnpul IS _w
«.@.ow.n ) o .,.7 ires H o o prOY Sanpuey, ! fOg) nca_ﬂe: _E«v::ﬁmw.wm, i
..;_._z_,. TEROr ) o o ....vm‘i.m.».:.«.ﬂw,m . e 1 W WINGOM 1 ,W P SagsinLg uiflajy
N Ou.mﬂm . ,‘ o {premuTy Jaed %:?EF_ UMY - MATd pRALII Y fOT YO TN ! paiunT sAng suaanhajy
_0TSorE e o HESTAY proy modann 61 Y] SWAIEAG Y g !
o soren ] oo dny 3 g asmop Fpuug JmoL 411 s302 |
QR tR o e o proy 1noLg wosayor P wawdinby [sng uort -
.Ww%ma Eséémf o Hol AL R . fwm:& (H 3 asno Adrul) P swaysdg duegy yury ¢
| oTig ..... oAy - ‘ - ASNOH UL SIfP0) qUTy
) o . .. . I é JHON IE|IA AU AL T | panuIrt fEasK ysgawry |
| nooca o ompuquy | _ iBeaxeg PPON qHOMSTA 9 P11 Burarmy o1
ity EoLg e o :b:,?_@.w;uul e Daby atdsny, N0y puoiag duper]
oo O v T T e AAngssaaag RO _,_uwnum@,nwme [ L rpeR 5:;&3 )
:.R;M:l:.. i . (R ] L . bzg0l | v ezemidassapy HAWS UrEnng pssausapuery
9516E ,K.,,N;. Lo Lo I Rstpo] gdopey : Moy ydiopury aedyiny
i U U L i o AR Pl RUY m:iz;i.i., . proy] Jooumyovrg PIT sersnpuy Aoy
U P 1 Leckiietii £ PR ELEapU paRd e - b priadomz e
_%9 oL i e LEEL X0 Od ping admnan /1 pi Uoswop
Al <AL _::,_EE e HNOY PUOIDIR U] SME L 208 070 SUTULIAUNGG SAAL i
roSgtt SOINELLNY § PIBASINOY UGISRULIML pr] dneag 4g1 |

AR e

PangaTNED

1Mpaig za:.um:m

FINLIBL VRIS YT

PIT UOYTIIEISIY 1gRIST]



je e o ISROH HISED FHEA YS13I008
v 0669t > T o g ,Zzw u i . ssmop] stua ¥ A1dd1S.183ND Cumm..m:m
TRRLS ?saEx RN I SMEWM _ S PROY UMY B P UouIsIngg Aesaing
oy gbt ydnoaaey8roy Eﬂw Aunpgnyg _ P U P11 yEnezequdno ug almiolg )
! el slent 2 Ay HEpLIGUN) o vy we oy _ asnoy daig PIT TdUUG) mﬁm
A..m.miwmﬂwe T g , .. inm.m.,wwnmm: 1..5_,_..:, oy HROY pUnUag ¥ nun Y7 N dnoan 12palg
Wm.\nmm..das;é.ﬁé; o fnm c.c&Em.f S ”mi? .%;:::? | HA0) SGBE T KUY | PYT 02 DU WIeg
m.w«: t - . ..:uxr‘w:. T prey wovosqunpdry ! SPOOMISAAL TN - (239K 7) MIIaE uIndlg )
ala:. - s ;;mw_ aarngy ‘ 1.35: ?u?auii T P ME ey Ansdg PYT NT g Sridg M
reigl PROY HRBIRG B3 v:._ ‘ HARTE R yInep sdury 6 oy prrasnme) ssagnlg
OF'LLY ” , FENORN\Y E ,ﬁ?z m :Ix_ﬁmﬁ SJTUN SRAUISRG JuTquIng ¢ nun (aanstrt eydpy) eydny wodg
avshyt , o :E:n:_ﬁ o o S ARM SIAUSRIL ] B2 PITT SINpdg [elap uiadg
o5 tgh't . mcf:m , o ,;z.ziw.aﬁg ?::ém w;%w ML Hs;;k x ASNGE] URRyiRng nau.ml
, mm‘.n.,m; )Euigzm A ::Eua R ATNID ) MaTtisng ﬁETﬁuI ﬁm,w_.nb Pr1 pUBHONS PANS3INIag

i

Q0 0001 Hireny

bt gl IO
PrgoQT [IEL R RIa]e]

a0 DoE

Lo HoE

! ogasg's sy anu
i vorobt
| OUaEL . R ool
ﬁ ogrzit ; BUTTIREITEOTY]
m biriio s , T suqunng o
w [€13% 52 o M UOTHCT 840 o
) antlgh A céﬁ?x
.G.o,@nm ) | E_,zxa_;.bm g ALy
o6 Lge 6 ” S Cw
worglon _ p..:‘,,u__;z.«,?. RHEIR o
|obgoser L Hupeay
. ipEry Ay _E,:écf i)
bﬂ?ﬁ% S

. HEILEED L RITY

fogth

SOHEE )

UGISTULITGY,

U«;Ji A Ly 7.

dupstimn ] upasiiug M.,m

FEIY LI iy

P

133115 BUOIMA gF

DALY ADURYNSUDY SYINGTS |

R RN HE
A

asnoy yoodg L-9

Py suLenyg wioog

pandsuy “100)] punon

PY1 $30iAdag uopeg

RIS} WRAISPIO) [

snm AERy
N ?@m:m;. %.c% d

.%

|
|
!

:e&m:m preyany
_at} Aaajpory

Id Q:EU i T AU

vmam ureyRnygo FLE-0LE

pr] fumen)y amoy

19343g fjnouuny t

ADURYISUOD UPMOY

7 SN L

£ HU

ROLIA SROY

ﬁzx.ﬁb.

13303 ,1 111

.»!ri; P

g aRgy

adpny ueaq ¢L

pr1 Jumydoys qwy

HWa D 47340 |
_jeed e iy ucb Y1 ©nstser) Wy -
o Ty SRR RO

HOISPA G DIGOIF PITYITY

810H %

77T SUIOS JHAGEY AdIn0NaYy

Jau( jsung prineyay
yaed LA sowryj ook RHRIPAY

AUUIYMIBY T U

PYT UONTGUISIG W R Y

183G TP

HDO) 3UOBHW G2

umj Buil

peoy sarauiy sty vor

P By asing

proyt grpimBepwe] 391

spwirg [yBunds ‘o aun

(BURIoau] 03N SOURB|T Iatialg

Py BuLssiBusg 100 Jamag



CHLTERTE ARSI AUV TN FEL PI] suannjog KR1auy Aoy
: . V T T T T e ' PIIHLTY AIGSIAPY plAatHAmng

’ z o ORI - - PRGy YBangupy St P17 UIe0y daenaunr] Ayl

[ Yo - LR R \EAL AUHLALS 1 PV 3314 UOS IR0

_ T Rindanay T T ey prage] T T T e g | P Sauasy RENGUGEIT Veave

00009 | - vvcmxmﬁ» h B T IR R T EYEI AU g N SFGIpaIy

oorrghe ~ T - T _ NVOT SIMONMYAATIS B GITTVIINAYAL 4415
o6 , M | . ff m&mv: TN BOETEITH | S .w%?.um.zcm AUISHUIAT & I mﬁ V.S .nucc,mm c:w».m

Pers i OVOR ATHOEN TV LE RN TRV NE ASAOH NOLIVAONNT QALK A0 _.,:ﬂC?

| ogcts IRCHEGTNEN WALE JUROJ FNOH (008D

._ I T T B E U I T ey VR RWTY SIGTia1] TIUOPS[ES | 520RinG aAIEIC] |RUOLPUIAT]

g m".vw.v:, o T T T Ty T TR0 AR Spuriae Al aatig] wodure] DI A EnOJHy aswmy

crg0g ‘ o ARSI [ L ST T HUA)Y SSAUIRNY SUBAY PYT FONSO L s 444
mm.wuq apery “%:,m,onﬁ:x 2y Loro1ddV ¥8y 67 T g dnbay AN

0500 , MOTED _' : B T ,Eftmm,_;m mmm_wﬁm 15g EIWG oy J5L

aem.o IR ng Ri , T SPUBIPOOM i UHISAG Xag A

grig - ydapuny ‘ ,,,,, il! o RIS RIS PEIWISNTY | PIT IFUONAUIRILL PAOIXIM
fotel ) Hoputvy ~ proy Smpng I PUT UORIR 3OS IPUONRULAU] JOOL, UOSIIM

2&? L . ) Emm.u.mim, Wy nney k :ﬂ:zx qamg ssaugsng oy Epug ?.nu;m._ Wan PYT HI0M 1B JainA

) m_c.m,am ) I AMEINAT o . M@Wm x‘o.n}P_ 1] BuUmIA

TgrLr Q. AR L] o mamsy 5::,,4:2 ) ) ummo:woahs,nm:.«x SANAIIG THUMLOILUT BIJO2A
pogglel aupiraury o - WS YUay @1 §ANALIY SFH AU,

| ogri1ggor

Q'aRe's

GENRUTIION,

el 2

Fovt

TP

APAP

W edpiyg

00y omw

:o cmm 61

WEYNIM

Wiy puog pioy FE oo e

411 &._ﬁm._wﬁﬁmﬁm A @adyy,

_qeH Aagang

SWIOUY ARy

yindyjoy, zb-ot

PIT Atuagd unsuel ],

peoy modsen 49

[YUTGIRA LE

IR 1§30 g ay)

LA ERTH T

Rk vl vosteny

FINOF UOSWOY L

PYT SUORD|OG SSAUIENY UL, |

192015 HXx(] 15M BT

BxE,.:
armogueg 1senadg 108 |



